debt securities, is stated in note 3 - Significant Accounting Policies of the Annual Financial Report.

The value of debt securities held at 31 December 2023 is analysed in note 20 of the Annual Financial
Report 2023 while the impact on the equity of the Bank and the Group from a change in the price of
the debt securities held is presented in note 38.2 of the Annual Financial Report 2023.

ii. Interest rate risk

The Group closely monitors on a continuous basis, fluctuations in interest rates and the relationship
of assets and liabilities, which are subject to interest rates fluctuations, and takes measures to
contain in acceptable levels the effects of these changes on the Group’s profitability and economic
value.

Interest rate risk is measured using interest rate sensitivity gap analysis. The annual impact of any
change in interest rates on profit and economic value is calculated by multiplying the net asset or
liability position repricing in each time band with the assumed change in interest rates.

The interest rate sensitivity gap analysis indicating the effect on the Group’s profit of changes in
interest rates as at 31 December 2023 was as follows:

Table 23 - Interest rate sensitivity gap analysis

31 December 2023 ≤ 1
month

1-3
months

3-12
months

1-5
years

> 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing

Total
€000

Net position 351.165  115  (50.325) 15.444  (6.339) (310.060) -

1% reduction in interest
rates - effect on profit

(3.512) (1) 503  (154) 63  - (3.101)

1% increase in interest rates
- effect on profit

3.512  1  (503) 154  (63) - 3.101

31 December 2022
€000

≤ 1
month

1-3
months

3-12
months

1-5
years

> 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

Net position 295.590   35.047   (19.008) 43.867   (6.250) (349.246) -

1% reduction in interest
rates - effect on profit

(2.956) (350) 190   (439) 63   -   (3.492)

1% increase in interest rates
- effect on profit

2.956   350   (190) 439   (63) -   3.492

The Cyprus Development Bank Group
Pillar 3 Disclosures as at 31 December 2023

54

Additional information on interest rate risk appears in noted 38.2 of the Annual Financial Report
2023.

iii. Currency risk

Net currency positions are monitored on a continuous basis and the Group takes measures so that
this risk is contained within acceptable boundaries. The foreign exchange position limits prescribed
by the Central Bank of Cyprus are adhered to.

Currency risk resulting from the net foreign exchange positions of the Group at 31 December 2023